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RICHLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JULY 1, 2009

CASE NO. APPLICANT TMS NO. LOCATION DISTRICT

 1.  09-10 V Steve Rayl 29003-02-09 108 Vallenga, Columbia Hutchinson
 2.  09-18 SE Pegasis Towers 02314-01-27 1437 Salem Church Rd., Irmo Kennedy
 3.  09-20 V University Suites 13603-06-76 Bluff Rd., Columbia Washington
 4.  09-21 V Samuel Thomas 28116-04-02 104 Buck Dr., Hopkins Jackson



 



 
Richland County 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  Wednesday, 1 July 2009 

2020 Hampton Street 
2nd Floor, Council Chambers  

Agenda 
 

 
 
 
I.         CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM                     Joshua McDuffie,   
 Chairman                   

III.          RULES OF ORDER Amelia Linder,  
 Attorney 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  –  June 2009 

IV.            PUBLIC HEARING Geonard Price, 
 Zoning Administrator 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 
 

09-10 V 
Steven Rayl 
108 Vallenga Rd. 
Elgin  SC 29045 
29003-02-09   

Requests a variance to encroach into the setbacks on 
property zoned RU. (Rural) 

 

09-18 SE 
Pegasis Towers 
1437 Salem Church Rd. 
Irmo, SC,  29063 
0 2314-01-27 

Request a special exception to place a cell tower on property 
zoned RU (Rural). 

 

09-20 V 
University Suites 
Bluff Rd. 
Columbia, SC 29201 
13603-06-78   

Requests a parking variance on property zoned RM-HD. 
(Residential Multi-Family High Density) 
 

09-21 V 
Samuel Thomas 
104 Buck Dr. 
Hopkins, SC 29061 
28116-04-02 

Requests a variance place an accessory structure in front of 
primary structure on property zoned RU. (Rural) 

 

p. 1 

p. 9 

p. 27 

p. 35 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 



 



             
                           1 July 2009 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS 
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

09-10 Variance 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the 
required rear yard setbacks on property zoned RU (Rural). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Steven Rayl              29003-02-09 
 
Location        Parcel Size      Existing Land Use 
   108 Vallenga Road                     .53 acre tract              Residential 
                 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has an existing 1,458 square foot residential structure which was 
constructed circa 1960.   
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is proposing a residential addition by attaching a former portable 
classroom to the existing residential structure. 
  
Character of the Area 
The area is a comprised of single-family residential dwellings and manufactured homes.  
The subject property is located within Casa Loma Estates. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 
Standard of review.  The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
 piece of property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 
 of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
 property; and 
     1



d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
 property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the  
 character of the district. 
  

DISCUSSION 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to encroach into the 50 foot required rear yard 
setback by 31 feet. 
 
The applicant proposes to attach a 775± square foot portable classroom to the existing 
single-family dwelling.  According to the applicant, the proposed addition will serve as a 
den/playroom. As indicated on the submitted plat, this addition will result in an 
encroachment into the required rear yard setback.   
 
The parcel is irregularly configured.  The angle of the rear property line results in a 77± 
foot depth discrepancy between the side property lines.  This configuration of the 
property, coupled with the required setbacks, essentially prohibits the western portion of 
the property from being developed without the benefit of a variance.   
 
Staff believes that the subject parcel meets all of the criteria required for the granting of 
a variance.  Staff recommends that the request be approved.  According to the standard 
of review, a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made:   

 
a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

Staff concurs that the configuration of the parcel presents challenges in the 
placement of this addition.   
 

b. How were conditions created 
Records indicate that the parcels were created prior to the adoption of land 
development regulations by Richland County.   
 

c. Conditions applicable to other properties 
The configurations of the parcels in this community vary.    
 

d. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property 
While applying the setback requirements for the RU district to this lot would 
restrict the utilization of the property for a structural addition, it does not prevent 
the current or future utilization of the parcel or structure for residential use. 
 

e. Substantial detriment of granting variance 
The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent 
properties or harm the character of the district.  There seems to be significant 
setback between the abutting property and the proposed addition.  
  

CONDITIONS 
 
26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
 
26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance 
request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public 
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be 
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of zoning 
appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and 
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public 
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those 
members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the 
board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the variance 
meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) below. The 
decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning department 
as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered 
to the applicant. 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Plat 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
No record of previous special exception or variance request. 
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09-10 V 
Steven Rayl 

108 Vallenga Rd. 
TMS: 29003-02-09 
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                1 July 2009 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

09-18 Special Exception 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the construction of a communication tower in a RU (Rural) district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Nathan Byrd (Pegasus Towers) 02314-01-27  
 
Location          Parcel Size   Existing Land Use 

Rear of 1437 Salem Church Road       10.23 -acre tract             undeveloped 
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject parcel is heavily wooded and undeveloped. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to erect a 195-foot telecommunications tower, within a 6,400 (80 x 
80) square foot leased area.   
  
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area consists of subdivisions, large residential tracts, and heavily wooded, 
undeveloped parcels.   
 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Table 26-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize radio, television and all other types of communications towers, subject to the 
provisions of section 26-152 (d) (22). 
 

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 

In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on adjoining 

property. 
4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 

environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 9



 

Special exception requirements (as found in section 26-152 (d) (22)): 

(22) Radio, television and telecommunications and other transmitting towers. 

a.    Use districts: Rural; Office and Institutional; Neighborhood Commercial; Rural                   
       Commercial; General Commercial; LI Light Industrial; Heavy Industrial. 
 
b.  Communication towers shall have a maximum height of three hundred (300) feet. For 

towers on buildings, the maximum height shall be twenty (20) feet above the roofline of 
buildings forty (40) feet or four stories in height or less. For buildings greater than four 
stories or forty-one (41) feet in height, the maximum height of communication towers 
shall be forty feet above the roofline. 

 
c.    The minimum setbacks for communication towers from certain uses shall be as follows: 

 
1. In no case shall a communication tower be located within fifty (50) feet of a 
residential zoning district or an inhabited residential dwelling. 

2. For towers in excess of fifty (50) feet, the setback shall increase one (1) foot for 
each foot of height of the tower as measured form the base of the tower. The 
maximum required separation being two hundred and fifty (250) feet. 

d. The proposed user must show proof of an attempt to collocate on existing 
communication towers, and must be willing to allow other users to collocate on the 
proposed tower in the future subject to engineering capabilities of the structure. 
Evidence of an attempt to collocate must show that alternative towers, buildings, or 
other structures are not available for use within the applicant’s tower site search area 
that are structurally capable of supporting the intended antenna or meeting the 
applicant’s necessary height criteria, or provide a location free of interference from 
other communication towers. 

e.   Towers shall be illuminated as required by the Federal Communications Commission,  
       Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory agencies. However, no       

nighttime strobe lighting shall be incorporated unless required by the Federal       
Communications Commission, the Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory 
agency. 

f.    Each communication tower and associated buildings shall be enclosed within a   
      fence at least seven (7) feet in height. 

g. Each communication tower site shall be landscaped in accordance with the                         
requirements of Sec. 26-176 of this chapter. 

h.  No signage may be attached to any portion of a communications tower. Signs for the 
purpose of identification, warning, emergency function or contact or other as required 
by applicable state or federal rule, law, or regulation may be placed as required by  
standard industry practice. 

i.    A communications tower which is no longer used for communications purposes must    
be dismantled and removed within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date the        
tower is taken out of service. 
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DISCUSSION 
The applicant proposes to erect a 195-foot telecommunications tower, within a 10,000 
square foot leased compound. 
 
Staff visited the site.  
 
The tower is proposed to be located approximately 333’ feet from Muskrat Run and a 
minimum of 195 feet from the side property lines.    
 
Meeting the criteria for a special exception in section 26-152 (d) (22) (c) may indicate that 
the applicant has taken necessary measures to minimize the impact of a communication 
tower on the surrounding area.  Staff believes that this request will not impair the properties 
in the immediate or surrounding area. 
 
The applicant must address, before the Board, the special exception requirements of 
section 26-152 (d) (22) (d).     
 
Staff recommends approval of this request. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
Section 26-56 (f) (3) 
(3) Conditions: In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals may prescribe 

conditions and safeguards in addition to those spelled out in this chapter. The board 
of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the special exception 
shall be begun or completed, or both. All conditions placed on the project by the 
board of zoning appeals shall be incorporated into such project. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

N/A 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Site plan 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.    
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09-18 SE 
Pegasis Towers 

1437 Salem Church Rd. 
TMS: 02314-01-27 
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1 July 2009 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

09-20 Variance 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to exceed 
the maximum number of parking spaces on property zoned RM-HD (Residential, Multi-
Family, High  Density). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Melinda Lucka  13603-06-78 
 
Location          Parcel Size        Existing Land Use 
   Bluff Road                                13.94- acre tract                     Undeveloped       
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The property is heavily wooded and undeveloped.  It is abutted on the east by a multi-
family development and on the west and north by single-family housing. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is proposing a  94 unit multi-family development (designed for student 
housing). 
   
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area is comprised of multi-family, single-family and industrial uses. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the      

particular piece of property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;     
     and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the     

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; and 

     
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to      

adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will      
not harm the character of the district. 

  
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to exceed the maximum number of parking 
spaces by 73 (maximum allowed – 302; proposed – 375)                                       
 
The Land Development Code has a minimum and maximum required off-street parking 
standard, dependent upon the type of land use.  Under this code, the applicant is 
required to provide a minimum of 94 parking spaces, but cannot exceed the maximum of 
282 parking spaces (including the clubhouse – 302).   
 
The applicant states that the need for the additional number of parking spaces is 
necessitated by the type of tenants within this development.  This development is 
specifically marketed towards students.  The applicant states that the maximum off-
street parking spaces for a multi-family dwelling, three (3) per unit, doesn’t adequately 
address the parking needs of the four (4) bedroom units.   
 
Staff believes that the subject parcel meets all of the criteria required for the granting of 
a variance.  Staff recommends that the request be approved.  According to the standard 
of review, a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made:   

 
a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

The LDC doesn’t provide off-street parking standards for this type of use. 
 

b. How were conditions created 
The use was not specifically addressed in the LDC. 
 

c. Conditions applicable to other properties 
Similar developments (student housing) have not requested a variance to 
exceed parking.  
 

d. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property 
Failure to obtain a variance would not prohibit the project from being built as 
indicated.  At a minimum, the development is required to provide one (1) off-
street parking space per unit.  This would probably result in tenants parking in 
non-designated areas, such as, the clubhouse and/or the street. 
 28



 
e. Substantial detriment of granting variance 

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent 
properties or harm the character of the district if granted. 

 
CONDITIONS 

 
26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 

 
 

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
  

Sec. 26-173. Off-street parking standards 
(a) General requirements.  Permanent off-street parking is required in all districts 

unless otherwise specified. Such parking shall be provided in the amount required 
by this section at the time of erection, alteration, enlargement, establishment, or 
change in any building or land use. Any permit application submitted to the 
planning department shall include information as to the location and dimensions of 
off- street parking and the means of ingress and egress to such space. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Applicant’s attachments 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.  
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                         1 July 2009 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS 
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

09-21 Variance 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a variance to locate an 
accessory dwelling in front of the building line of a principal structure on property zoned 
RU (Rural). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Samuel Thomas             28116-04-02  
 
Location        Parcel Size      Existing Land Use 
   104 Buck Road                        2± acre tract              Residential 
                 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has an existing 2,053 square foot residential structure.   
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is proposing to establish an accessory dwelling in front of the building line 
of the residential structure. 
  
Character of the Area 
The area is comprised of wooded, large parcels, either residentially developed or 
undeveloped.  The subject property is located within the Deer Ridge Farms Subdivision. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 
Standard of review.  The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the     
    particular piece of property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the  
    particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict      
    the utilization of the property; and 
     35



d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to  
     adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will      
     not harm the  character of the district. 
  

DISCUSSION 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to construct an accessory dwelling in front of the 
building line of the residential structure.  Section 26-185 (b) of the Richland County Land 
Development Code establishes location standards for accessory structures.      
 
According to the applicant, the proposed structure is a 70± year old cottage house he 
wishes to keep and use for non-residential purposes.   
 
The applicant has identified a location on the parcel, approximately 41 feet from Buck 
Road, for the placement of the structure.  It is stated by the applicant that this location is 
the only reasonable area on the property the structure could be located.  According to 
the applicant, other areas of the property have been eliminated for placement of the 
structure because of the moisture of the soil, an existing creek which limits access, and 
the septic tank runoff area.  These conditions have been identified on the 
comprehensive site sketch.  Staff observed that areas of the property appeared muddy 
and that the applicant has constructed ditches to increase drainage.  
 
Staff believes that the subject parcel meets all of the criteria required for the granting of 
a variance.  Staff recommends that the request be approved.  According to the standard 
of review, a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made:   

 
a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

Staff concurs that the parcel is challenged by the conditions of the property.  
There are limited areas on the property to establish this structure.  
 

b. How were conditions created 
The conditions are naturally present.  
 

c. Conditions applicable to other properties 
There are no indications that the same hydric conditions are present on other 
parcels.  
 

d. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property 
Without the granting of the variance, the structure would, in all probability, not 
be able to be placed on the parcel. 
 

e. Substantial detriment of granting variance 
The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent 
properties or harm the character of the district if the required front yard setback 
for the district, 40 feet, is met. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 36



 

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
 
26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance 
request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public 
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be 
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of zoning 
appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and 
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public 
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those 
members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the 
board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the variance 
meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) below. The 
decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning department 
as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered 
to the applicant. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Plat 
• Letters 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
No record of previous special exception or variance request. 
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Richland County Government Phone (803) 576-2180 
2020 Hampton Street                        Fax (803) 576-2182 
Columbia, SC 29204 
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